

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11058/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 26/03/2007 in CRP No. 876/2007 & CRP No. 877/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

AKHTAR ALI KHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NEHA SULTANA @ T.LAXMI

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 09/05/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.  
Mr. Nisar Ahmad Baig, Adv.  
Mr. syed Ahmad Saud, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs.D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

We have called Master Saif Ali Khan in our Chamber. He expressed his desire to stay with his father and mother both provided they stay together. We accordingly, informed about the wishes of Master Saif Ali Khan to the petitioner-father (Akhtar Ali Khan) and respondent-mother (Smt. Neha Sultana @ T. Laxmi).

considering the facts and circumstances and subject to further orders and in view of the fact that Master Saif Ali Khan had expressed his desire to stay with both the parents, and as they are not staying together, it would be appropriate if for the time being custody of Master Saif Ali Khan remains with father Akhtar Ali Khan. But every Sunday from 9.00 a.m. to 4.00 p.m. master Saif Ali Khan will stay with Smt. Neha Sultana @ T. Laxmi subject to the convenience of the child. The father will drop the child at the residence of the mother at 9.00 a.m. and will again come to take back the child at 4.00 p.m.

:2:

We may state that we have not granted any interim relief against the trial of the case. Let the main matter be disposed of as expeditiously as possible.

List after summer vacation.

[ Usha Bhardwaj ]  
Court Master

[ Sneha Bala Mehra ]  
Court Master